
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Michael Carr, Statutory Scrutiny Officer on 
01432 260659 or e-mail Michael.Carr@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Scrutiny Management Board 
 

 

Date: Friday 7 October 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, 
HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Michael Carr, Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

Tel: 01432 260659 

Email: Michael.Carr@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Scrutiny 
Management Board 

Membership 

 

  
Chairperson Councillor Christy Bolderson 
Vice-chairperson Councillor Yolande Watson 
   
 Councillor Graham Andrews 

Councillor Toni Fagan 
Councillor Phillip Howells 
Councillor Graham Jones 
Councillor Jonathan Lester 
Councillor Felicity Norman 
Councillor Louis Stark 
Councillor David Summers 
Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst 
Councillor William Wilding 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  7 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 

 

 To receive details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the board. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the board in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 14 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 5th September 2022. 
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

The deadline for the submission of questions for this meeting is 9:30am on Tuesday 
4th October 2022. 
 
Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.  
Questions sent to any other address may not be accepted. 
 
Accepted questions and the responses will be published as a supplement to the 
agenda papers prior to the meeting.  Further information and guidance is available at  
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 

 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the council. 
 

 

7.   BUDGET SCRUTINY - 2023/24 BUDGET SETTING PROGRESS 
 

15 - 56 

 To consider the progress of the development of the 2023/24 budget 
proposals and Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 

 

8.   PROGRESS REPORT 
 

57 - 62 

 This report provides a brief update on issues previously considered by the 
Scrutiny Management Board, including responses to information requests 
made by the committee, updates on resolutions made by the committee, 
including reports and recommendations to the executive and the Executive 
Response and executive decision made in respect of scrutiny reports and 
recommendations. 
 

 

9.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved


 
Herefordshire Council  7 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

 To note the date of the next meeting scheduled for Monday 28th November 
2022 at 2pm.  
 

 



The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings 

In view of the continued prevalence of Covid, we have introduced changes to our usual 
procedures for accessing public meetings.  These will help to keep our councillors, staff and 
members of the public safe. 

Please take time to read the latest guidance on the council website by following the link at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings and support us in promoting a safe environment for 
everyone.  If you have any queries please contact the governance support team on 01432 
261699 or at governancesupportteam@herefordshire.gov.uk  

We will review and update this guidance in line with Government advice and restrictions. 

Thank you for your help
[...]
countable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour and 
treat others with respect. They should actively promote and robustly support the 
principles and challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

7





 

Minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Management Board held at 
Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE 
on Monday 5 September 2022 at 2.00 pm 
  

Physically 
Present and 
Voting: 

Councillors: Graham Andrews, Christy Bolderson (Chairperson), Toni Fagan, 
Phillip Howells, Graham Jones, Felicity Norman, Louis Stark, David Summers 
and Elissa Swinglehurst 

In Attendance: Councillor David Hitchiner (Leader of the Council) 
Remote 
Attendance: 

Councillors: Jonathan Lester, Yolande Watson (Vice-Chairperson) and 
William Wilding 
 
Members attending the meeting remotely, e.g. through video conferencing facilities, 
may not vote on any decisions taken. 

 

  
Officers: Democratic Services Manager, Democratic Services Officer, Director of 

Resources and Assurance, Senior Solicitor, Statutory Scrutiny Officer  

 
11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
There were no apologies for absence from members of the committee. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Liz Harvey, Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate Services and Planning. Cabinet representation at the meeting was provided 
by Cllr David Hitchiner, Leader of the Council. 
 

12. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
None. 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

14. MINUTES   
 
It was noted that the presentation of the attendance listed for members attending 
virtually in the minutes from the previous meeting was inconsistent across committees 
and requested that this be standardised. 
 
A correction to the published minutes was noted, the word “virtually” to be inserted after 
the word “meetings” and before “and vote”, to read: 
 
“The Senior Solicitor advised that the legislation did not allow for members to attend 
meetings virtually and vote”. 
 
The Democratic Services Manager further clarified that remote attendance at committee 
meetings did not count towards an individual member’s attendance record, and it 
remained a legislative requirement to attend a meeting in person at least once in any six-
month period to avoid disqualification from office. Some Members indicated that they 
had previously been unclear on these provisions, whilst other Members expressed 

9

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

concern that their records of attendance for the previous two year period were 
inaccurate. The Democratic Services Manager confirmed an intention to update the 
records of both physical and virtual member attendance and undertook to make a 
guidance note available to members on the current legal position. 
 
It was resolved that: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022, as amended, be approved as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chairperson. 
 

15. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

16. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

17. ROLE AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE SCRUTINY FUNCTION   
 
The Board gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 13 – 34 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the general role and remit of the scrutiny committees and progress 
in the development of the scrutiny function, and to agree the Key Objectives for 2022-
2023 for the Council’s Scrutiny Committees with identified outputs and activities. 
 
Members sought clarification on access to information rules for members 
[...]
lly addresses the five key items of interest identified 
in the Scrutiny Management Board Work Plan: 
 
(i) The financial outturn for 2021-2022; 
(ii) The budget priorities, positioning, assumptions and risks informing the 

development of the budget proposals for 2023-2024; 
(iii) How the budget priorities and plans link to the Council priorities; 
(iv) The arrangements and overall timetable for the scrutiny of the budget 

proposals for 2023-2024 for agreement in 2023; and 
(v) The plans for consultation on the budget proposals for 2023-2024. 
 

20. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   
 
To be confirmed.  
 

The meeting ended at 4.05pm Chairperson 

13





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Andrew Lovegrove, email: Andrew.Lovegrove@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: 2023/24 Budget Setting 
Progress Update 
 

Scrutiny Management Board: 7th October 2022 
 

Report by: The Head of Strategic Finance (deputy S151) Officer 

Classification 

Open   

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 

Wards affected  

(All Wards); 

Purpose  

 
To seek the views on the developing 2023/24 budget and 4 year Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) to 2026/27 and to make any recommendations to the Cabinet  details the impact of continued 
pressures from growth in demand and rising inflation on the council’s financial position.  It highlights the 
need to identify options for additional income, savings and efficiencies to mitigate these pressures to 
achieve a balanced budget. 
 
The committee is invited to make recommendations to inform, constructively challenge and support the 
process for making Cabinet proposals to Council regarding the adoption of the budget. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

a) The board is asked to note the report; and 

b) The board considers how it can support the budget setting process and the areas 
inviting comment which are identified in this report 

Alternative options 

1. The Board could choose not to r
[...]
, it will be important to assess whether options are realistic and achievable to deliver 
sustained savings over the medium term.  This work will be driven by Directorates, supported by 
Finance and other support services as appropriate. 

 
21. This exercise requires additional work and the output of the detailed review will be provided as 

part of budget preparation work over forthcoming months.  This early preparatory work to 
understand future pressures will allow time within the budget setting timetable to refine plans and 
options. 

 
19



22. Following initial discussions between Directors and Finance staff, work is underway to quantify 
potential corporate savings.  Each Corporate Director, in consultation with portfolio holders, will 
be responsible for developing a plan to recover 2022/23 overspend and deliver recurrent savings 
for 2023/24 and the medium term planning period.  It is unclear, at this stage, whether the actions 
identified will be sufficient to close the £21.6m budget gap.  

 

23. If options identified do not fully mitigate budget pressures, the council’s options to balance the 
budget include: 

 
a) Use of reserves  
b) Increasing Council Tax, noting the requirement for a referendum to increase above the 

Government referendum limit  
c) Continue to lobby for additional Government funding  
d) Increasing fees and charges and optimising income 
e) Influencing demand for services by working with partners and identifying efficiencies in 

working practices 
f) Identifying further savings  
g) Changing or reducing service levels for non-statutory services 

 
Next steps 
 
24. The pressures identified above must be mitigated in order to maintain the council’s financial 

resilience, to ensure delivery of services within available resources and to minimise the impact on 
future financial sustainability. 

 
25. Directors and Officers will continue to work to refine forecasts to inform the budget setting process 

for 2023/24 as per the p
[...]
annual revenue expense in a Council's budget. 
 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets out the overall shape of the council's budget by 
determining the level of resources that will be available and how these are currently allocated between 
services. This provides a medium term framework to enable members and officers to develop detailed 
annual budget allocations. 
 

23





• Budget 2023/24 

• 7th October 2022

APPENDIX 1 

25



Context
• Secretary of State for Leveling Up, Housing and Communities advised 

in July that local government settlement announced in December 
22022 would be a flat cash two year settlement;  

• Global events and uncertainty are driving inflation;

• Bank of England have raised interest rates over summer, and further 
increases are expected;

• Fiscal event on the 23rd of September did not mention local 
government funding, further announcements being trailed in media;

• Residents and local businesses are facing significant cost of living 
challenges and energy costs:

26



Impact of inflation 
• The funding model for local Government makes little allowance for the 

transition to an inflation driven economy. 

• 9.7% of base budget is funded from Government grants. The current 
assumption is that this will not increase;

• 21.6% of base budget is funded from retained business rates. The 
Current assumption is that this will not increase;

• 68.2% of base budget is funded from council tax, the assumption is 
that this will increase by 2.99%, referendum limit announcement in 
December;

• Cost inflation is likely to be in double digits for the medium term:

27



Perfect storm of inflation and need to 
invest in children's services

• Structural disconnect between rate of increase in funding and costs, 
costs are increasing at an unprecedented rate;

• Based upon the available information and assuming Government 
support is not forthcoming the Council’s budget gap for next year is 
£21.6m; ( pressures £31.8m, funding increases £10.2m)

• The above includes £4.6m additional budget for Children;

• Without additional support from Government, it will not be possible to 
balance the Council’s financial position without affecting front line 
service delivery:

28



Key Assumptions 2023/24 to 2026/27

29



Pressures by directorates  

Community & 

Wellbeing

Children & 

Young People

Economy & 

Environment

Corporate Central Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Pay inflation 0.7 1.0 0.6 0.7 - 3.0

Pay increment 0.2 0.5 0.7 - 1.4

Demand pressures 1.1 10.9 0.3 2.3 - 14.6

Contract inflation 0.4 - 1.8 - - 2.2

Non-contractual 

inflation

5.3 1.3 0.6 1.0 - 8.2

Energy inflation 1.0 1.0

Capital Financing costs - - - - 1.8 1.8

Interest costs - - - - 1.0 1.0

Savings (0.9) - - - - (0.9)

Other (0.5) - - - - (0.5)

Total pressure 6.3 13.7 4.3 4.7 2.9 31.8

30



Progress 
• Each Corporate Director, in consultation with the portfolio holders 

have been tasked to develop a savings programme, to deliver: 
• In year recovery program; 

• Recurring savings for 2023/4 and future years to be included in next years 
budget and the roll forward of the MTFS;

• Transformation programme;

• These recovery plans and savings will be subject to the normal 
decision making processes; 

• The development of a savings programme will enable the Council to 
identify further areas of savings to be made to address the worsening 
financial position:

31



Transformation programme: ambitions 
and approach

• Digital and customer transformation programme: across all services – see 
next slide

• Transformation work with Directorates: introduction of strategic capacity to 
promote disruptive thinking to ways of working and re-framing purpose

• Corporate by default: providing excellent corporate support services that 
everyone will use, bringing consistency across the Council

• Longer term thinking: what shape will the Council need to take, agreement 
on vision and strategy, building on Economy 2050, Climate Change action 
plan, Housing Strategy

• Operational asset review: consider purpose-built new accommodation

• Cost of living review: how we support residents

32



Digital and customer transformation 
programme
• Working with partner on wholescale review of Council’s use of technology and digital communication across 

all services

• Primary objectives to improve significantly the experience of residents, and staff, and to be able to deliver 
more efficient and smarter services

• Digital transformation programmes carried out in other similar local authorities result in substantial savings –
scope to be determined in diagnostic work 

• Phase one of work underway from mid September taking 10 weeks to complete diagnosis, build case for 
change and implementation planning, i.e. reporting in late November / early December

• Phase two that follows will involve developing, designing and implementing new operating models, 
transforming ways of working and organisational culture:

- Wholesale redesign of customer processes

- Introduction of more automation and self-service 

- Engaging staff on changes to their ways of working and building capacity within the Council for change to 
continue. 

33



Consultation 

• As mentioned above the budget plans are dependant on clarity from 
Government on a number of key assumptions that are used to 
construct the budget. This level of uncertainty is a change from 
previous years.  As consequence the budget consultation will take two 
forms;

• Consultation on strategic capital budget priorities, both on line and 
face to face consultation, to commence in October:

• The full revenue and capital budget consultation will be carried out 
once Government have confirmed the local government settlement, 

:

34



 

 

    

Title of report: Quarter 4 Budget & 
Performance Report  

  

Meeting: Cabinet  

Meeting date: Thursday 26 May 2022  

Report by: Cabinet member finance, corporate services and planning;   
  

Classification  

Open     

De
[...]
 Earmarked Reserves (105.6) 37.2 (28.1) (96.5) 

General Fund balance (9.1)   (9.6) 

Total (114.7)   (106.1) 

Moore, Joanne  Page 1  21/09/22 Version number 2  

55





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Michael Carr, Tel: 01432260659, email: michael.carr@herefordshire.gov.uk  

 
Alternative options 
 

1. The alternative is for the committee not to receive a Progress Report to update on matters 
since the last meeting, which would provide less clarity and transparency on the progress of 
issues since the last meeting.   
 
Key considerations 
 

2. Scrutiny committees have statutory powers to make recommendations to the Executive, as 
appropriate, and the Executive has a statuary duty to respond to scrutiny recommendations.  
They may also make reports and recommendations to external decision making bodies.  

 
3. In tracking scrutiny recommendations, it is important that it is clear that the recommendations 

are addressed to the Cabinet, as the Executive decision making body of the council (or, 

Title of report:  Progress Report 
  

Meeting:   Scrutiny Management Board  

Meeting date:  7 October 2022 
 
Report by:  The Statutory Scrutiny Officer  
 

Classification 

Open   

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision  
 

Wards affected 
 
(All Wards); 

 
Purpose: 
 
This report provides a brief update on issues previously considered by the Scrutiny 
Management Board, including responses to information requests made by the committee, 
updates on resolutions made by the committee, including reports and recommendations to 
the executive and the Executive Response and executive decision made in respect of 
scrutiny reports and recommendations. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
That the progress report on scrutiny information requests, scrutiny reports and 
recommendations and other matters raised by the committee be noted.    

57

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:michael.carr@herefordshire.gov.uk


where appropriate, external agen
[...]
e establishment of task 
and finish groups within the committee’s agreed work programme.  

 
36. There are no specific legal implications arising from this report which provides a progress 

update on recommendations made to Cabinet and subsequent Cabinet decision. Any legal 
implications arising from Cabinet Decisions will be detailed in the relevant Cabinet report.   
 
  

61



Risk management 
 

Risk / opportunity 
  

Mitigation 
  

There is a reputational risk to the council 
if the scrutiny function does not operate 
effectively. 

The arrangements for the development 
of the work programme should help 
mitigate this risk.  

 
Consultees 
 
The Chairperson of the Scrutiny Management Board . 
 
Appendices  
 

None.  

 

Background papers 
 
None identified. 
 

62


	Agenda
	 
	The seven principles of public life (the 'Nolan principles')

	4 Minutes
	7 Budget Scrutiny - 2023/24 Budget Setting Progress
	Appenix 1 - Budget slides for SMB Oct 2022 V1.2
	Appendix 2_2021-22 Quarter 4 Budget Performance Report
	Appendix 3_2022-23 Quarter 1 Budget Performance Report
	Appendix 4 - Earmarked reserves and general fund balances at 31 March 2022

	8 Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Management Board held at 
Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE 
on Friday 7 October 2022 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present and 
voting:  
 
Councillors in 
Remote 
Attendance: 

Councillor Christy Bolderson (chairperson), Councillor Yolande Watson (vice-
chairperson) and Councillors: Graham Jones, Councillor F Norman, 
Louis Stark, David Summers and Elissa Swinglehurst. 
 
 
Councillors Toni Fagan, Jonathan Lester,  William Wilding. 

 

  
In attendance: Councillor Liz Harvey - Cabinet Member - Finance, Corporate Services and 

Planning  
 
Andrew Lovegrove - Director of Resources and Assurance 
Rachael Hart – Head of Strategic Finance 
Michael Carr, Interim Statutory Scrutiny Officer. 

  
Officers:   

21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Philip Howells. 
 

22. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were none. 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were none. 
 

24. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th September 2022 were agreed as a correct record.  
 

25. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public received.  
 

26. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
There were no questions from members of the Council received.  
 

27. BUDGET SCRUTINY - 2023/24 BUDGET SETTING PROGRESS   
 
The Chairperson set out the reason for the consideration of this item, which was to scrutinise 
the budget performance and emerging issues and to consider the progress of the 
development of the 2023/24 budget proposals and Mid Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).This 
item was part of the scrutiny of the Council’s budget, including the emerging budget priorities, 



 

positioning, assumptions and risks informing the development of the budget proposals 
for 2023-2024. 
 
To assist the committee in the scrutiny of budget performance, the report included the 
cover reports for end of year budget performance for 2021/22 and Quarter 1 2022/23, 
the details of which had already been published in the Cabinet papers, to also provide 
insight into ongoing issues for the development of next year’s budget.   
 
At its next meeting on 28th November 2022, the committee was expecting to receive a 
report on Budget Performance Quarter 2 2022-2023, which would provide an opportunity 
provide accountability on the delivery of the Council’s budget, as well as further help to 
inform the recurrent budget issues.   
 
The Chairperson set out the order in which the budget matters would be considered. 
First, to invite the Director of Resources and Assurance to present the key issues for the 
development of the 2023-2024 budget, then to move to questions on the end of year 
budget performance for 2021/22 and Quarter 1 2022/23, then, questions on the 
development of the 2023-2024 budget, and then to move to debate and consideration of 
the conclusions reached by the committee. The Chairperson invited the Director of 
Resources and Assurance to present the report and slides provided in the agenda 
papers.  
 
The Director of Resources and Assurance set out the context for the budget setting 
process.  He explained that the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities had advised in July that the local government settlement announced in 
December 2022 would be a flat two year settlement. Inflation was a significant budget 
pressure, with global events and uncertainty driving up inflation.  It was anticipated that 
inflation was likely to be over 10% over the medium term. The Bank of England had 
raised interest rates over summer and further rate increases were expected. In addition, 
in Herefordshire there was a stated need to invest in children's services.  He said that 
there was a structural disconnect between rate of increase in funding and costs, costs 
are increasing at an unprecedented rate. 
 
The Government’s September 2022 fiscal statement, however, did not provide 
information on local government funding. Residents and local businesses were facing 
significant cost of living challenges and energy costs. He explained that the funding 
model for local government made little allowance for the transition to an inflation driven 
economy. 9.7% of the base budget was funded from Government grants and the current 
assumption was that this would not increase. 
 
21.6% of the base budget was funded from retained business rates. The current 
assumption was that this would not increase. 68.2% of the base budget was funded from 
Council Tax, the assumption was that this would increase by 2.99%.  An announcement 
on the level of increase in Council Tax that would legally be set to trigger a local 
referendum on Council Tax to allow for the Council Tax rate to increase to beyond this 
rate limit was expected in December.  
     
Based on these assumptions at the time and assuming that additional Government 
support would not be forthcoming, the Council’s anticipated budget gap for 2023-2024 
was £21.6m.  This was derived from current estimated budget pressures of £31.8m and 
estimated funding increases of £10.2m. This included £4.6m additional budget allocation 
for Children Services.   
 
He advised that based on the current position, without additional financial support from 
the Government it would not be possible to balance the Council’s budget position without 
affecting front line service delivery.  
 



 

The Key Assumptions 2023/24 to 2026/27 and the budget pressures by directorates 
were set out in the report.  It was explained that each Corporate Director, in consultation 
with the respective Cabinet Member portfolio holders had been tasked to develop a 
savings programme, to deliver an in year recovery program; recurring savings for 2023/4 
and future years to be included in next years budget and the MTFS; and a 
transformation programme.  For the production of recovery plans and savings to be 
agreed by Cabinet.  The development of a savings programme would enable the Council 
to identify further areas of savings to be made to address the financial position. The 
transformation programme approach included a digital and customer transformation 
programme review across all services.   
 
It was explained that the budget consultation would include consultation on strategic 
capital budget priorities, both on line and face to face consultation, to commence in 
October and a full revenue and capital budget consultation to be carried out once 
Government have confirmed the local government settlement.  
 
There were then questions from the committee to Councillor Liz Harvey - Cabinet 
Member - Finance, Corporate Services and Planning, Andrew Lovegrove - Director of 
Resources and Assurance and Rachael Hart – Head of Strategic Finance on the end of 
year budget performance, followed by questions on the development of the 2023-2024 
budget on emerging budget priorities, positioning, assumptions and risks informing the 
development of the budget proposals and the arrangements and overall timetable for the 
development of the budget proposals consultation on the budget proposals. 
 
There were questions about the overall estimated impact expected on the Economy and 
Environment budget, with further information being requested on this.  
 
There were questions about the measures being taken to mitigate budget pressures to 
lobby for additional Government funding for Herefordshire.   
 
There were questions about the robustness of the delivery of the emerging savings 
proposals and the extent to which these had been tested out. It was proposed that the 
Executive should take further action to ensure that the saving proposals are robust and 
deliverable.  
 
There were questions about the capital budget projects performance, including questions 
about the underspending in capital projects.  It was responded that these may be to do 
with projects costing less than anticipated, as well as delayed projects. It was proposed 
to request further information to provide a breakdown of delayed capital projects to show 
how much of those are to do with delayed projects and how much to do with the projects 
costing less than anticipated.   
 
Questions were raised regarding the Quarter 1 Budget and Performance report 29th 
September 2022 p. 51 (para 36-39), which stated that Herefordshire had an aging 
population and rising number of unpaid carers and the number of people in receipt of the 
carers allowance and up to date Census 2021 data of the number of unpaid carers was 
queried, along with the Definition of domiciliary care at Herefordshire Council and what 
agencies were involved in making these definitions.  It was queried whether there 
needed to be a glossary to explain technical terms and common acronyms. There was a 
query on the increase on placement requests.  
 
There was a query as to whether Talk Community Hubs were delivering domiciliary and 
in front line service delivery in adult social care and whether this was included in the 
Council budget. There was a question about what savings had been made, not included 
in the Council budget, through services being delivered through Talk Community Hubs 
and neighbourhood schemes.  
 



 

There was a query on risk register C05 digital transformation and the use of technology 
to support home care and extend independent living, with further information requested 
on this.   
 
It was proposed to make an information request to respond to these queries in more 
detail.  
 
At the end of questioning, the committee considered its key conclusions, suggestions 
and possible recommendations to the Cabinet.  It was proposed that further information 
be requested on what the Cabinet Member and senior officers were doing to ensure the 
robustness of the delivery of the emerging savings proposals and to test these out, to 
ensure that the saving proposals are robust and deliverable. 
 
It was further proposed to be suggested to the Cabinet Member and senior officers to 
take further action now to ensure the robustness of the delivery of the emerging savings 
proposals and to test these out, to ensure that the saving proposals are robust and 
deliverable and that this be noted as a possible recommendation to the Cabinet, 
depending on the response to the proposed information request.   
 
There was also some discussion about the Council’s key performance measures and the 
need to ensure that they include all important outcomes that need to be delivered.   
 
At the end of the discussion, the Statutory Scrutiny Officer drew up the proposed 
resolutions that had been made and it was, thereafter; 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the emerging budget priorities, positioning, assumptions and risks informing 
the development of the budget proposals for 2023-2024, the arrangements and 
overall timetable for the development of the budget proposals for 2023-2024, 
including the plans for consultation on the budget proposals, be noted. 
 
That the following information requests be made: 
 
i). A summary briefing note on the overall estimated impact expected on the 

Economy and Environment budget. 
ii). A summary briefing note on the measures being taken to mitigate budget 

pressures to lobby for additional Government funding for Herefordshire. 
iii). A summary briefing note to provide a longitudinal view of the capital budget 

projects performance, including capital budget underspends. 
iv). The breakdown of delayed capital projects to show how much of those is to 

do with delayed projects and how much to do with the projects costing less 
than anticipated.   

v). A summary briefing note on the rising number of unpaid carers in 
Herefordshire, including up to date data on the number of unpaid carers. 

vi). A request to the department for Work and Pensions (DWP) for the number of 
people in receipt of the carer’s allowance. 

vii). The definition of domiciliary care at Herefordshire Council and the Council’s 
brokerage team and what agencies were involved in determining these 
definitions. 

viii). A briefing note on the increase on placement requests, from where these are 
tending to be from and the reasons for the increase. 

ix). A briefing note on the extent to which Talk Community Hubs are involved in 
delivering domiciliary care services and in front line service delivery in adult 
social care, and whether this was included in the Council budget.  

x). A briefing note on the opportunity costs not included in the Council budget, 
delivered by Talk Community Hubs neighbourhood schemes. 



 

xi). A briefing note with up to date data on risk register C05 digital 
transformation: the use of technology to support home care and extend 
independent living. 

xii). A summary of the measures taken by the Executive to ensure that the saving 
proposals are robust and deliverable to be provided to the committee.  

 
And  
 
That it be suggested that that the Executive take further action to ensure that the 
saving proposals are robust and deliverable. 
 
And also;– 
 
That this suggestion be noted by the committee for further consideration a part of 
the committee’s scrutiny of the Council’s budget proposals. 
 

28. PROGRESS REPORT   
 
The Statutory Scrutiny Officer presented the report. This was a standing agenda item 
with an information report to receive an update on issues previously considered by the 
Scrutiny Management Board. This report provided a brief summary update on issues 
previously considered by the Scrutiny Management Board, including responses to 
information requests made by the committee, updates on resolutions made by the 
committee, including reports and recommendations to the Executive and the Executive 
Response and executive decisions made in respect of scrutiny reports and 
recommendations. The Statutory Scrutiny Officer explained that there were some 
information requests pending, that should be tracked in the report to the next meeting of 
the committee, along with nonfiction of anticipated updates to the scrutiny committee 
work plans.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress report on scrutiny information requests, scrutiny reports and 
recommendations and other matters raised by the committee be noted. 
 

29. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   
 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting was scheduled for Monday 28th November 
2022 at 2pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 5.18 pm Chairperson 


